
YEAR/

COMMODITY TAKORADI TEMA TOTAL

LINER

ALCOHOL/ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 1,445 20,581 22,026

ASBESTOS/FELT 61 7,543 7,604

CAR/VEHICLES (EXCL. TRUCKS) 2,561 47,951 50,512

CEMENT 4,510 1,595 6,105

CHEMICALS 105,044 131,526 236,570

DRY CELL/AUTO BATTERIES 0 190 190

ELECTRICAL/ELECTRONIC APPLIANCES & 

ACCESSORIES 1,196 41,068 42,264

FERTILIZER 13,368 14,041 27,409

FROZEN MEAT/FOODS 0 120,304 120,304

GENERAL CARGO 61,339 131,167 192,505

GLASS/BOTTLES GLASS 61 20,994 21,055

FLOUR 397 75,511 75,907

LUBRICATING OIL 244 15,484 15,728

MACHINERY/EQUIPMENTS 90,267 32,802 123,069

MINING/SMELTING SUPPLIES 3 169 172

PAINTS 166 5,140 5,306

PAPER/PAPER PRODUCTS 1,247 50,153 51,400

PHARMACEUTICALS/MEDICAL SUPPLIES 10 4,533 4,543

POLYTHENE RAW MATERIALS 218 126,240 126,457

PROCESSED FOOD/BEVERAGES ETC 606 179,600 180,206

RICE 307 4,246 4,553

SECONDHAND ELECTRICALS/ELECTONICS 

APPLIANCES 1,403 2,644 4,047

SOAP/DETERGENTS 527 39,206 39,733

AUTO SPARE PARTS 5,057 12,205 17,261

SUGAR 0 4,824 4,824

TEXTILES /CLOTHING 2,015 32,241 34,256

TILES 3,335 70,375 73,710

TRUCKS 1,115 11,035 12,150

TYRES 2,023 11,224 13,247

USED CLOTHING 574 27,613 28,188

USED ENGINES 1,891 4,162 6,053

SUB TOTAL 300,988 1,246,368 1,547,356

BREAK BULK

BAGGED RICE 0 104,960 104,960

BAGGED CEMENT 0 0 0

IRON/STEEL/PLATES/PIPES 45,099 201,321 246,420

BAGGED FERTILIZER 0 1,324 1,324

BAGGED SUGAR 0 85,651 85,651

BAGGED WHEAT 0 0 0

BAGGED FLOUR 0 0 0

OTHER BREAK BULK 0 0 0

SUB TOTAL 45,099 393,256 438,355

DRY BULK

ALUMINA 0 0 0

BULK CEMENT 0 138,985 138,985

COKE 0 290 290

CLINKER 236,068 399,073 635,142

BULK FERTILIZER 0 0 0

BULK WHEAT 42,583 0 42,583

LIMESTONE 57,237 51,515 108,752

OTHER BULK GRAIN 0 0 0

OTHER DRY BULK 0 0 0

SUB TOTAL 335,889 589,863 925,753

LIQUID BULK

BITUMEN 999 0 999

BULK CHEMICALS 0 0 0

CRUDE OIL 0 10,553 10,553

LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS 0 38,133 38,133

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 7,026 901,306 908,332

OTHER LIQUID BULK 0 0 0

SUB TOTAL 8,025 949,992 958,017

GRAND TOTAL 690,001 3,179,479 3,869,481

SUMMARY OF GHANA'S SEABORNE TRADE
PER COMMODITY AND PORT IN METRIC TONS  JAN - MARCH.   2018

 IMPORT  



YEAR/

COMMODITY TAKORADI TEMA TOTAL

LINER

ALUMINIUM INGOTS 0 8,319 8,319

COCOA BEANS 2,989 141,948 144,937

COFFEE 0 0 0

CHEMICALS 17 44 61

COLA NUTS 0 0 0

BAGGED CEMENT 0 0 0

COCOA PRODUCTS 2,456 65,005 67,461

COTTON /COTTON SEEDS 0 0 0

TUNA/OTHER FISHES/SEA FOOD 0 9,812 9,812

FURNITURE/WOOD PRODUCTS 14,573 82,373 96,946

GENERAL CARGO 143 11,260 11,403

HANDICRAFTS 159 453 612

LOCAL FOODS/FOODSTUFFS 0 4,762 4,762

MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT 301 1,808 2,109

METAL SCRAPS 147 18,666 18,813

OTHER NON-TRADITIONALS 62 14,649 14,711

PROCESSED COMMODITIES 0 25,371 25,371

PINEAPPLES 0 5,272 5,272

RUBBER/RUBBER PRODUCTS 6,274 0 6,274

SHEANUTS/SHEABUTTER 0 31,381 31,381

SAWN TIMBER/LUMBER 5,688 3,201 8,889

CAR/VEHICLE 0 122 122

YAM 0 8,895 8,895

BANANA 0 18,828 18,828

CANNED FISH 0 9,623 9,623

CASHEWNUT 0 63,522 63,522

SUB-TOTAL 32,809 525,314 558,123

BREAK BULK

BAGGED COCOA BEANS 44,546 0 44,546

TIMBER LOGS 7,240 31,962 39,202

SUB-TOTAL 51,786 31,962 83,748

DRY BULK

OTHER DRY BULK 123,000 0 123,000

BAUXITE 163,725 0 163,725

MANGANESE 968,043 0 968,043

BULK SHEANUT 0 32,925 32,925

BULK COCOA BEANS 66,704 0 66,704

SUB-TOTAL 1,321,472 32,925 1,354,397

LIQUID BULK

OTHER LIQUID BULK 0 0 0

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 0 42,474 42,474

SUB-TOTAL 0 42,474 42,474

GRAND TOTAL 1,406,067 632,675 2,038,742

GHANA SHIPPERS' AUTHORITY

SUMMARY OF GHANA'S SEABORNE TRADE

PER COMMODITY AND PORT IN METRIC TONS   JAN - MARCH.   2018

EXPORT   



           

YEAR/ UNITED NORTH MED NORTH FAR

COMMODITY KINGDOM CONTINENT EUROPE AMERICA EAST AFRICA OTHERS              TOTAL

LINER   

ALCOHOL/ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 228 4,436 2,667 4,135 8,793 1,263 504 22,026

ASBESTOS/FELT 0 95 587 185 5,369 864 504 7,604

CAR/VEHICLES(EXCL. TRUCKS) 457 6,041 1,938 14,366 22,389 1,751 3,570 50,512

CEMENT 46 228 4,711 0 1,085 33 1 6,105

CHEMICALS 522 11,222 51,277 858 49,844 72,358 50,489 236,570

DRY CELL/AUTO BATTERIES 0 2 2 1 176 1 9 190

ELECTRICAL/ELECTRONIC APPLIANCES & 

ACCESSORIES

321 1,493 2,418 448 35,108 942 1,534 42,264

FERTILIZER 0 8,316 11,177 0 7,583 75 258 27,409

FROZEN MEAT/FOODS 5,521 30,859 1,155 5,417 17,721 46,871 12,759 120,304

GENERAL CARGO 4,270 20,194 10,109 2,827 120,187 25,480 9,440 192,505

GLASS/BOTTLES GLASS 11 103 349 29 15,697 4,094 772 21,055

FLOUR 30 5,771 4,078 59,238 2,007 749 4,035 75,907

LUBRICATING OIL 277 2,311 3,190 84 1,233 2,587 6,045 15,728

MACHINERY/EQUIPMENTS 426 2,745 6,428 700 19,790 89,958 3,022 123,069

MINING/SMELTING SUPPLIES 0 0 0 0 167 0 4 172

PAINTS 591 628 954 1,090 1,124 353 567 5,306

PAPER/PAPER PRODUCTS 241 11,548 4,373 719 20,594 6,834 7,091 51,400

PHARMACEUTICALS/MEDICAL SUPPLIES 75 166 139 76 4,013 58 16 4,543

POLYTHENE RAW MATERIALS 28 5,534 1,640 2,159 82,244 9,113 25,739 126,457

PROCESSED FOOD/BEVERAGES ETC 7,582 36,967 18,880 3,643 53,180 28,720 31,234 180,206

RICE 7 41 29 181 2,700 3 1,591 4,553

SECONDHAND 

ELECTRICALS/ELECTONICS APPLIANCES 302 1,316 1,132 443 426 110 317 4,047

SOAP/TOILETRIES 385 1,600 803 520 34,545 1,065 815 39,733

AUTO SPARE PARTS 791 3,200 2,551 877 7,835 843 1,166 17,261

SUGAR 14 486 3,258 7 846 159 54 4,824

TEXTILES /CLOTHING 32 2,057 558 212 29,352 1,471 575 34,256

TILES 79 146 22,016 98 50,260 306 804 73,710

TRUCKS 795 4,507 1,135 729 4,245 443 298 12,150

TYRES 348 1,570 1,662 274 8,393 247 754 13,247

USED CLOTHING 6,265 4,714 1,146 3,492 11,400 395 775 28,188

USED ENGINES 383 840 1,127 304 2,969 55 375 6,053

SUB TOTAL 30,026 169,136 161,490 103,112 621,273 297,202 165,116 1,547,356

BREAK BULK

BAGGED RICE 0 0 0 0 104,410 0 550 104,960

BAGGED CEMENT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

IRON/STEEL/PLATES/PIPES 588 48,462 9,931 883 168,559 13,781 4,217 246,420

BAGGED FERTILIZER 0 162 0 0 1,162 0 0 1,324

BAGGED SUGAR 0 37,431 1,786 0 516 8,962 36,956 85,651

BAGGED WHEAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

BAGGED FLOUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

OTHER BREAK BULK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SUB TOTAL 588 86,055 11,717 883 274,646 22,742 41,723 438,355

DRY BULK   

ALUMINA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

BULK CEMENT 0 0 73,040 0 9,600 56,345 0 138,985

COKE 0 0 0 0 290 0 0 290

CLINKER 0 397 416,740 0 59,002 144,003 15,000 635,142

BULK FERTILIZER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

BULK WHEAT 0 0 0 27,000 15,583 0 0 42,583

LIMESTONE 0 7,020 101,733 0 0 0 0 108,752

OTHER BULK GRAIN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

OTHER DRY BULK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SUB TOTAL 0 7,416 591,513 27,000 84,475 200,348 15,000 925,753

 

LIQUID BULK  

BITUMEN 0 0 0 0 0 999 0 999

BULK CHEMICALS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CRUDE OIL 0 0 0 0 0 10,553 0 10,553

LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS 0 8,321 1,500 0 0 21,613 6,700 38,133

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 37,037 468,524 44,880 0 861 357,029 0 908,332

OTHER LIQUID BULK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SUB TOTAL 37,037 476,845 46,380 0 861 390,194 6,700 958,017

  

GRAND TOTAL 67,652 739,452 811,101 130,995 981,256 910,486 228,539 3,869,481

GHANA SHIPPERS' AUTHORITY

 SUMMARY OF GHANA'S SEABORNE TRADE

PER COMMODITY AND TRADING RANGE IN METRIC TONS   -    JAN - MARCH.   2018

 IMPORT  -                                TEMA &TAKORADI  



           

YEAR/ UNITED NORTH MED NORTH FAR

COMMODITY KINGDOM CONTINENT EUROPE AMERICA EAST AFRICA OTHERS              TOTAL

LINER   

ALUMINIUM INGOTS 0 3,110 340 0 335 1,611 2,923 8,319

COCOA BEANS 1,502 36,895 17,382 10,783 51,263 12,202 14,910 144,937

COFFEE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CHEMICALS 0 27 2 0 17 0 15 61

COLA NUTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

BAGGED CEMENT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

COCOA PRODUCTS 2,844 33,825 7,155 2,436 7,913 5,948 7,340 67,461

COTTON /COTTON SEEDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TUNA/OTHER FISHES/SEA FOOD 127 831 534 25 4,910 670 2,715 9,812

FURNITURE/WOOD PRODUCTS 593 1,036 2,201 999 74,962 2,999 14,156 96,946

GENERAL CARGO 112 3,591 351 241 1,074 5,327 707 11,403

HANDICRAFTS 45 134 52 36 22 323 0 612

LOCAL FOODS/FOODSTUFFS 151 773 1,234 118 610 1,312 564 4,762

MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT 161 283 1 16 90 1,083 475 2,109

METAL SCRAPS 50 1,727 628 24 12,485 1,471 2,428 18,813

OTHER NON-TRADITIONALS 216 1,845 1,741 18 6,127 2,021 2,743 14,711

PROCESSED COMMODITIES 479 1,024 427 68 984 21,390 999 25,371

PINEAPPLES 0 4,580 23 0 0 669 0 5,272

RUBBER/RUBBER PRODUCTS 0 215 866 1,842 1,459 0 1,892 6,274

SHEANUTS/SHEABUTTER 13 4,484 5,268 199 3,710 717 16,990 31,381

SAWN TIMBER/LUMBER 56 289 332 376 5,651 194 1,991 8,889

CAR/VEHICLE 0 0 0 47 0 51 24 122

YAM 804 3,293 1,373 173 0 2,719 533 8,895

BANANA 1,690 9,711 688 0 0 1,608 5,131 18,828

CANNED FISH 3,939 4,304 467 109 451 107 246 9,623

CASHEWNUTS 17 17 35 51 58,682 2,730 1,990 63,522

 

SUB-TOTAL 12,799 111,994 41,100 17,561 230,745 65,152 78,772 558,123

BREAK BULK

BAGGED COCOA BEANS 0 14,013 5,560 9,993 7,091 2,159 5,730 44,546

TIMBER LOGS 72 14 37 109 36,543 77 2,350 39,202

SUB-TOTAL 72 14,027 5,597 10,102 43,634 2,236 8,080 83,748

DRY BULK

OTHER DRY BULK 0 0 0 0 61,181 124 61,695 123,000

BAUXITE 0 52,650 0 0 61,425 0 49,650 163,725

MANGANESE 0 0 0 0 814,443 0 153,600 968,043

BULK SHEANUT 0 32,925 0 0 0 0 0 32,925

BULK COCOA BEANS 10,000 23,500 254 0 0 0 32,950 66,704

SUB-TOTAL 10,000 109,075 254 0 937,049 124 297,895 1,354,397

LIQUID BULK  

OTHER LIQUID BULK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 0 18,316 0 0 0 0 24,158 42,474

 

SUB-TOTAL 0 18,316 0 0 0 0 24,158 42,474

 

GRAND TOTAL 22,871 253,412 46,951 27,663 1,211,428 67,512 408,905 2,038,742

GHANA SHIPPERS' AUTHORITY

SUMMARY OF GHANA'S SEABORNE TRADE

PER COMMODITY AND TRADING RANGE IN METRIC TONS   -    JAN - MARCH.   2018

 EXPORT  -                             TEMA    &   TAKORADI  



SHIPPING LINES/CHARTERER IMPORT EXPORT TOTAL % SHARE / TRADER TYPE %SHARE

LINER

ADVANCED MARITIME TRANSPORT 172 18 190 0.01 0.00

ADOM MBROSO COLDSTORES LTD 5,154 0 5,154 0.24 0.09

AFRICA EXPRESS LINE 23,751 22,746 46,497 2.17 0.79

AFRITRAMP 451 695 1,146 0.05 0.02

ARKAS LINE 22,484 26,001 48,485 2.26 0.82

AVNASH IND. GH. LTD 11,969 0 11,969 0.56 0.20

BP OIL INTERNATIONAL 17,625 0 17,625 0.82 0.30

BBC CHARTERING & LOGISTIC 1,127 0 1,127 0.05 0.02

CHINA HARBOUR ENGINEERING CO. 2,194 0 2,194 0.10 0.04

CHINA OCEAN SHIPPING 129,787 34,254 164,041 7.65 2.78

CMA CGM 74,736 87,018 161,754 7.54 2.74

EUKOR CAR CARRIERS 2,058 0 2,058 0.10 0.03

EUROAFRICA 415 0 415 0.02 0.01

FLOUR MILLS GH. LTD 6,969 0 6,969 0.32 0.12

GLOVIS 1,787 0 1,787 0.08 0.03

GOLD STAR LINE 45,537 30,814 76,351 3.56 1.29

GOLDEN STAR FISH CO. LTD 912 0 912 0.04 0.02

GRIMALDI LINES 41,216 13,414 54,630 2.55 0.92

HAPAG-LLOYD 55,958 52,960 108,918 5.08 1.84

HB SHIPPING 70 0 70 0.00 0.00

HC TRADING 42,144 0 42,144 1.96 0.71

HOEGH AUTOLINERS 1,239 0 1,239 0.06 0.02

I.M.T. 9,527 0 9,527 0.44 0.16

LEONE FISHING CO. LTD 6,363 0 6,363 0.30 0.11

MAERSK LINE 387,787 110,070 497,857 23.21 8.43

MEDITERRANEAN SHIPPING CO. 179,445 93,340 272,785 12.72 4.62

MESSINA LINES 8,365 7,008 15,373 0.72 0.26

MITSUI O.S.K LINES 21,314 27,434 48,748 2.27 0.83

NILEDUTCH 17,425 0 17,425 0.81 0.29

NMT LINES 2,436 0 2,436 0.11 0.04

OCEAN FARE CO. LTD 3,662 0 3,662 0.17 0.06

OLAM GHANA 10,000 0 10,000 0.47 0.17

OTHER 262,244 9,988 272,232 12.69 4.61

PACIFIC INTL LINE 53,586 33,394 86,980 4.06 1.47

PIONEER FOOD CANNERY LTD 3,552 0 3,552 0.17 0.06

PRECIOUS COLDSTORE LTD 2,400 0 2,400 0.11 0.04

TRUSTLINK VENTURES LTD 4,541 0 4,541 0.21 0.08

SAFMARINE 0 48,073 48,073 2.24 0.81

UNILEVER GH. LTD 2,868 0 2,868 0.13 0.05

UNIVERSAL AFRICA LINES 0 100 100 0.00 0.00

UNITED ARAB SHIPP. CO 13 0 13 0.00 0.00

VITOL SA 24,908 0 24,908 1.16 0.42

WE 2 SEAFOODS CO. LTD 10,161 0 10,161 0.47 0.17

YORK OVERSEAS 49,100 0 49,100 2.29 0.83

SUB-TOTAL 1,547,451 597,327 2,144,778 100.00 36.30

BREAK BULK

AFRICA EXPRESS LINE 523 0 523 0.12 0.01

ARKAS LINE 2,935 0 2,935 0.67 0.05

CHINA OCEAN SHIPPING 30,274 0 30,274 6.91 0.51

CMA CGM 15,321 0 15,321 3.50 0.26

CONTI GMT SHIPPING 42,816 0 42,816 9.77 0.72

GOLD STAR LINE 11,642 0 11,642 2.66 0.20

GRIMALDI LINES 1,540 0 1,540 0.35 0.03

HAPAG-LLOYD 8,198 0 8,198 1.87 0.14

I.M.T. 413 0 413 0.09 0.01

MAERSK LINE 98,678 0 98,678 22.51 1.67

MEDITERRANEAN SHIPP. CO 89,350 0 89,350 20.39 1.51

MESSINA LINES 807 0 807 0.18 0.01

MITSUI O.S.K. LINES 8,398 0 8,398 1.92 0.14

NILEDUTCH 5,544 0 5,544 1.26 0.09

OLAM GH. LTD 15,497 0 15,497 3.54 0.26

OTHER 95,518 0 95,518 21.79 1.62

GHANA SHIPPERS' AUTHORITY

PERFORMANCE OF SHIPPING LINES IN GHANA'S SEABORNE TRADE - JAN - MARCH. 2018

 IMPORT  AND EXPORT    - TEMA - TAKORADI



PACIFIC INTL. LINES 10,859 0 10,859 2.48 0.18

SUB-TOTAL 438,313 0 438,313 100.00 7.42

DRY BULK

AFRICA EXPRESS LINE 9,600 1,863 11,463 0.49 0.19

AFRITAMP 0 762 762 0.03 0.01

BBC CHARTERING 0 9,500 9,500 0.41 0.16

CARMEUS TRADING 14,112 0 14,112 0.61 0.24

CHINA OCEAN SHIPPING 672 4,789 5,461 0.23 0.09

CMA CGM 0 127 127 0.01 0.00

DANGOTE CEMENT GH. LTD 129,385 0 129,385 5.57 2.19

DIAMOND CEMENT GH. LTD 115,672 0 115,672 4.98 1.96

ESL AFRICA 0 5,000 5,000 0.22 0.08

GRIMALDI LINES 0 25 25 0.00 0.00

HAFEN LOGISTICS 0 10,000 10,000 0.43 0.17

HC TRADING 435,789 23,500 459,289 19.76 7.77

I.M.T 42,583 1,254,449 1,297,032 55.79 21.95

MAERSK LINE 397 13,516 13,913 0.60 0.24

MEDITERRANEAN SHIPP. CO. 482 14,387 14,869 0.64 0.25

MESSINA LINES 0 356 356 0.02 0.01

OLDENDORFF CARRIERS GMBA 86,490 0 86,490 3.72 1.46

OTHER 59,832 31,570 91,402 3.93 1.55

PACIFIC INTL. LINE 0 3,150 3,150 0.14 0.05

UNICARGO LINES 0 18,450 18,450 0.79 0.31

UNIVERSAL AFRICA LINES 0 7,500 7,500 0.32 0.13

WESTERN BULK CARRIERS AS 30,740 0 30,740 1.32 0.52

SUB-TOTAL 925,753 1,398,944 2,324,697 100.00 39.35

LIQUID BULK

BLUE OCEAN 118,717 0 118,717 11.87 2.01

BOST 44,369 24,158 68,527 6.85 1.16

BP OIL INTERNATIONAL LTD 538,185 0 538,185 53.79 9.11

CIRRUS/EBONY 37,037 0 37,037 3.70 0.63

FUELTRADE 32,632 0 32,632 3.26 0.55

G.N.P.C. 11,288 0 11,288 1.13 0.19

HAPAG-LLOYD 59,673 0 59,673 5.96 1.01

I.M.T. 7,975 0 7,975 0.80 0.13

MAERSK LINE 501 0 501 0.05 0.01

MONJASA DMCC 5,826 0 5,826 0.58 0.10

OTHER 73,282 18,316 91,598 9.16 1.55

P.W.S.L. 1,500 0 1,500 0.15 0.03

PACIFIC INTL. LINE 360 0 360 0.04 0.01

PLATON GAS OIL GH. LTD 7,553 0 7,553 0.75 0.13

SHELL INTERNATIONAL 4,200 0 4,200 0.42 0.07

TEMA OIL REFINERY 14,869 0 14,869 1.49 0.25

SUB-TOTAL 957,967 42,474 1,000,441 100.00 16.93

GRAND TOTAL 3,869,485 2,038,745 5,908,230 100.00 100.00



SHIPPING LINES/CHARTERER

IMPORT EXPORT TOTAL

% SHARE / 

TRADER 

TYPE %SHARE

LINER

ADVANCED MARITIME TRANSPORT 172 18 190 0.01 0.00

ADOM MBROSO COLDSTORES LTD 5,154 0 5,154 0.24 0.09

AFRICA EXPRESS LINE 23,751 22,746 46,497 2.17 0.79

AFRITRAMP 451 695 1,146 0.05 0.02

ARKAS LINE 22,484 26,001 48,485 2.26 0.82

AVNASH IND. GH. LTD 11,969 0 11,969 0.56 0.20

BP OIL INTERNATIONAL 17,625 0 17,625 0.82 0.30

BBC CHARTERING & LOGISTIC 1,127 0 1,127 0.05 0.02

CHINA HARBOUR ENGINEERING CO. 2,194 0 2,194 0.10 0.04

CHINA OCEAN SHIPPING 129,787 34,254 164,041 7.65 2.78

CMA CGM 74,736 87,018 161,754 7.54 2.74

EUKOR CAR CARRIERS 2,058 0 2,058 0.10 0.03

EUROAFRICA 415 0 415 0.02 0.01

FLOUR MILLS GH. LTD 6,969 0 6,969 0.32 0.12

GLOVIS 1,787 0 1,787 0.08 0.03

GOLD STAR LINE 45,537 30,814 76,351 3.56 1.29

GOLDEN STAR FISH CO. LTD 912 0 912 0.04 0.02

GRIMALDI LINES 41,216 13,414 54,630 2.55 0.92

HAPAG-LLOYD 55,958 52,960 108,918 5.08 1.84

HB SHIPPING 70 0 70 0.00 0.00

HC TRADING 42,144 0 42,144 1.96 0.71

HOEGH AUTOLINERS 1,239 0 1,239 0.06 0.02

I.M.T. 9,527 0 9,527 0.44 0.16

LEONE FISHING CO. LTD 6,363 0 6,363 0.30 0.11

MAERSK LINE 387,787 110,070 497,857 23.21 8.43

MEDITERRANEAN SHIPPING CO. 179,445 93,340 272,785 12.72 4.62

MESSINA LINES 8,365 7,008 15,373 0.72 0.26

MITSUI O.S.K LINES 21,314 27,434 48,748 2.27 0.83

NILEDUTCH 17,425 0 17,425 0.81 0.29

NMT LINES 2,436 0 2,436 0.11 0.04

OCEAN FARE CO. LTD 3,662 0 3,662 0.17 0.06

OLAM GHANA 10,000 0 10,000 0.47 0.17

OTHER 262,244 9,988 272,232 12.69 4.61

PACIFIC INTL LINE 53,586 33,394 86,980 4.06 1.47

PIONEER FOOD CANNERY LTD 3,552 0 3,552 0.17 0.06

PRECIOUS COLDSTORE LTD 2,400 0 2,400 0.11 0.04

TRUSTLINK VENTURES LTD 4,541 0 4,541 0.21 0.08

SAFMARINE 0 48,073 48,073 2.24 0.81

UNILEVER GH. LTD 2,868 0 2,868 0.13 0.05

UNIVERSAL AFRICA LINES 0 100 100 0.00 0.00

UNITED ARAB SHIPP. CO 13 0 13 0.00 0.00

VITOL SA 24,908 0 24,908 1.16 0.42

WE 2 SEAFOODS CO. LTD 10,161 0 10,161 0.47 0.17

YORK OVERSEAS 49,100 0 49,100 2.29 0.83

SUB-TOTAL 1,547,451 597,327 2,144,778 100.00 36.30

BREAK BULK

AFRICA EXPRESS LINE 523 0 523 0.12 0.01

ARKAS LINE 2,935 0 2,935 0.67 0.05

CHINA OCEAN SHIPPING 30,274 0 30,274 6.91 0.51

CMA CGM 15,321 0 15,321 3.50 0.26

CONTI GMT SHIPPING 42,816 0 42,816 9.77 0.72

GOLD STAR LINE 11,642 0 11,642 2.66 0.20

GRIMALDI LINES 1,540 0 1,540 0.35 0.03

GHANA SHIPPERS' AUTHORITY

PERFORMANCE OF SHIPPING LINES IN GHANA'S SEABORNE TRADE - JAN - MARCH. 2018

 IMPORT  AND EXPORT    - TEMA - TAKORADI



HAPAG-LLOYD 8,198 0 8,198 1.87 0.14

I.M.T. 413 0 413 0.09 0.01

MAERSK LINE 98,678 0 98,678 22.51 1.67

MEDITERRANEAN SHIPP. CO 89,350 0 89,350 20.39 1.51

MESSINA LINES 807 0 807 0.18 0.01

MITSUI O.S.K. LINES 8,398 0 8,398 1.92 0.14

NILEDUTCH 5,544 0 5,544 1.26 0.09

OLAM GH. LTD 15,497 0 15,497 3.54 0.26

OTHER 95,518 0 95,518 21.79 1.62

PACIFIC INTL. LINES 10,859 0 10,859 2.48 0.18

SUB-TOTAL 438,313 0 438,313 100.00 7.42

DRY BULK

AFRICA EXPRESS LINE 9,600 1,863 11,463 0.49 0.19

AFRITAMP 0 762 762 0.03 0.01

BBC CHARTERING 0 9,500 9,500 0.41 0.16

CARMEUS TRADING 14,112 0 14,112 0.61 0.24

CHINA OCEAN SHIPPING 672 4,789 5,461 0.23 0.09

CMA CGM 0 127 127 0.01 0.00

DANGOTE CEMENT GH. LTD 129,385 0 129,385 5.57 2.19

DIAMOND CEMENT GH. LTD 115,672 0 115,672 4.98 1.96

ESL AFRICA 0 5,000 5,000 0.22 0.08

GRIMALDI LINES 0 25 25 0.00 0.00

HAFEN LOGISTICS 0 10,000 10,000 0.43 0.17

HC TRADING 435,789 23,500 459,289 19.76 7.77

I.M.T 42,583 1,254,449 1,297,032 55.79 21.95

MAERSK LINE 397 13,516 13,913 0.60 0.24

MEDITERRANEAN SHIPP. CO. 482 14,387 14,869 0.64 0.25

MESSINA LINES 0 356 356 0.02 0.01

OLDENDORFF CARRIERS GMBA 86,490 0 86,490 3.72 1.46

OTHER 59,832 31,570 91,402 3.93 1.55

PACIFIC INTL. LINE 0 3,150 3,150 0.14 0.05

UNICARGO LINES 0 18,450 18,450 0.79 0.31

UNIVERSAL AFRICA LINES 0 7,500 7,500 0.32 0.13

WESTERN BULK CARRIERS AS 30,740 0 30,740 1.32 0.52

SUB-TOTAL 925,753 1,398,944 2,324,697 100.00 39.35

LIQUID BULK

BLUE OCEAN 118,717 0 118,717 11.87 2.01

BOST 44,369 24,158 68,527 6.85 1.16

BP OIL INTERNATIONAL LTD 538,185 0 538,185 53.79 9.11

CIRRUS/EBONY 37,037 0 37,037 3.70 0.63

FUELTRADE 32,632 0 32,632 3.26 0.55

G.N.P.C. 11,288 0 11,288 1.13 0.19

HAPAG-LLOYD 59,673 0 59,673 5.96 1.01

I.M.T. 7,975 0 7,975 0.80 0.13

MAERSK LINE 501 0 501 0.05 0.01

MONJASA DMCC 5,826 0 5,826 0.58 0.10

OTHER 73,282 18,316 91,598 9.16 1.55

P.W.S.L. 1,500 0 1,500 0.15 0.03

PACIFIC INTL. LINE 360 0 360 0.04 0.01

PLATON GAS OIL GH. LTD 7,553 0 7,553 0.75 0.13

SHELL INTERNATIONAL 4,200 0 4,200 0.42 0.07

TEMA OIL REFINERY 14,869 0 14,869 1.49 0.25

SUB-TOTAL 957,967 42,474 1,000,441 100.00 16.93

GRAND TOTAL 3,869,485 2,038,745 5,908,230 100.00 100.00


